

6 CS 805/23
MURARI LAL Vs. KISHAN LAL

04.12.2025

At 11:35am

Present: Sh. Amit Kumar, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff through
VC.

Sh. L.N. Sharma, Ld. counsel for defendant along
with defendant.

As per report of process server, summons were
affixed at the address of defendant on 03.08.2025.

WS along with documents filed on behalf of
defendant. Copy already supplied. Same has been acknowledged.

**Plaintiff is at liberty to file replication, if any, to the
written statement of defendant within 21 days from today with an
advance copy to defendant.**

At this stage, Ld. counsel for defendant, on
instructions submits that defendant has already sold the suit
property to some other person. He further submits that he will
file the copy of transfer documents within 15 days from today.
He further submits that defendant shall file his affidavit stating
that he had sold the suit property. **Let the same be filed.**

Put up for compliance, completion of pleadings,
reply and arguments on the application under Order XXXIX Rule
1 & 2 CPC and further proceedings on **13.01.2026.**

(Deepanker Mohan)
District Judge-04
Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi
04.12.2025